142

systems that can withstand future extreme weather circumstances.

Moreover, comparing scenario 2 and 3, the results show that the effect of asset degra-

dation alone is almost as significant as the effect of climate change on its own, hence

further emphasizing the importance of building a proactive and effective drainage asset

management regime.

6.2.5 Sensitivity testing

As explained in above, due to the lack of knowledge about the corresponding physical

characteristics for each asset service condition category, assumptions have to be made

based on expert opinion for the integrated model to run. Several sensitivity tests have

been performed to evaluate the uncertainty in the hydraulic performance prediction with

variation in the assumed changes in asset condition parameters.

Roughness coefficient corresponding with degraded service condition is increased and

reduced by 20% and the new set of roughness parameter values are listed in Table 6.6.

The Manning’s n for condition 1 is not changed as roughness for assets in perfect condition

is set to be the same as a baseline. Adjusted roughness when Pipe, Channel, Culvert and

Granular Drain degrade are assumed to be:

1 2 3 4 5

Manning’s n (reduced) 0.0100 0.0096 0.0160 0.0280 0.0440

Manning’s n (increased) 0.0100 0.0144 0.0240 0.0420 0.0660

Table 6.6: Condition score and corresponding roughness for sensitivity test

The results of estimated flooding hours are shown in the Table 6.7 below, since Scenario

1 and 3 does not involve asset degradation, only results from Scenario 2 and 4 are listed.

Percentage change of the flooding results compared with results obtained the original

assumptions are shown in Table 6.8.

Scenario 2 Scenario 4

Manning’s n
(reduced)

Total Estimated Average Flooding

Hours in 10 years
308.8 1425.6

Total Estimated Average Flooding

Hours above rail in 10 years
205.4 965.3

Manning’s n
(increased)

Total Estimated Average Flooding